ENZ

Navius
RBK

CER
GNZ

CER
CNZ

CER
CM

Navius
NZ

Navius
ENZ

Navius
RBK

Heating/Cooling Systems
• Retrofit cost premiums highest in ON, then BC, lowest in AB.
• High ON electricity rates worsen heat pump cost disadvantage.
• AB’s cheap NG favors BAU; BC’s higher NG prices + lower electricity narrow the

gap.
DHW Systems
• Cost pattern mirrors heating/cooling: ON highest gap, BC smaller, AB lowest.
• CO₂ ASHP approximately twice the cost of R32 ASHP due to high capital costs >

financially uncompetitive without incentives.
Emissions Outcomes (Canada Energy Regulator, 2024; Lee et al, 2022)
• AB: largest near-term GHG reductions (carbon-intensive grid + strong policies).
• BC & ON: already clean grids, strong reductions even in modest scenarios.
• By 2050, only aggressive net-zero pathways deliver near-zero/net-negative

emissions.
• Early adoption maximizes cumulative GHG cuts; delays reduce benefits.

Province System Scenario Year
Percentage Change in Retrofit Costs

Electricity
Rates +10%

Electricity
Rates -10%

Natural Gas
Rates +10%

Natural Gas
 Rates -10%

Carbon Price
+$30/t CO2e

Carbon Price
-$30/t CO2e

AL
BE

RT
A

BAU 1 vs HE 1
(Heating/Cooling)

CM 2030 2.0% -2.0% -1.3% -0.7% -1.0% 1.0%
2050 2.2% -2.2% -1.0% -1.1% -1.1% 1.1%

GNZ 2030 1.9% -1.9% -1.1% -0.8% -0.8% 0.8%
2050 2.2% -2.2% -2.9% 0.6% -0.5% 0.5%

BAU 2 vs HE 4
(DHW)

CM 2030 1.1% -1.1% -0.8% -0.3% -0.7% 0.7%
2050 1.3% -1.3% -0.7% -0.6% -0.7% 0.7%

GNZ 2030 1.1% -1.1% -0.7% -0.4% -0.5% 0.5%
2050 1.2% -1.2% -1.7% 0.5% 0.6% 0.2%

BR
IT

IS
H

CO
LU

M
BI

A BAU 1 vs HE 1
(Heating/Cooling)

CM 2030 1.5% -1.5% -1.9% 0.3% -1.1% 1.1%
2050 1.6% -1.6% -1.6% 0.0% -1.1% 1.1%

GNZ 2030 1.5% -1.5% -1.7% 0.2% -1.1% 1.1%
2050 1.9% -1.9% -3.6% 1.7% -0.4% 0.4%

BAU 2 vs HE 4
(DHW)

CM 2030 0.8% -0.8% -1.1% 0.3% -0.7% 0.7%
2050 0.9% -0.9% -1.0% 0.1% -0.7% 0.7%

GNZ 2030 0.8% -0.8% -1.0% 0.2% -0.7% 0.7%
2050 1.0% -1.0% -2.1% 1.1% -0.2% 0.2%

O
N

TA
RI

O

BAU 1 vs HE 1
(Heating/Cooling)

CM 2030 1.6% -1.6% -1.8% 0.2% -1.3% 1.3%
2050 1.4% -1.4% -1.6% 0.1% -1.3% 1.3%

GNZ 2030 1.5% -1.5% -1.6% 0.1% -1.0% 1.0%
2050 1.7% -1.7% -3.5% 1.9% -0.4% 0.4%

BAU 2 vs HE 4
(DHW)

CM 2030 0.9% -0.9% -1.1% 0.2% -0.8% 0.8%
2050 0.8% -0.8% -1.0% 0.2% -0.8% 0.8%

GNZ 2030 0.8% -0.8% -1.0% 0.1% -0.6% 0.6%
2050 0.9% -0.9% -2.0% 1.2% -0.2% 0.2%

Magnitude of effects:
• Electricity: symmetric impact (±10% shifts cost gaps equally up/down, +0.8% to

+2.2%).
• NG: asymmetric impact (+10% raises retrofit costs more than -10% lowers them, -

0.7% to -3.6%).
• Carbon price: muted effects (-0.2% to -1.3% cost gap)
System type:
• Heating/cooling retrofits more sensitive (approximately 1.5-2%).
• DHW retrofits less sensitive (<1%) since costs are dominated by capital costs, not

energy costs.
Provincial variation:
• AB: most sensitive to electricity prices > higher projected rates & electrification

demand.
• BC: more sensitive to NG prices > higher NG prices relative to cheap hydro

electricity.
• ON: more sensitive to NG prices > stable/clean electricity supply means NG costs

drive economics.
Scenario effect:
• Greater sensitivities under GNZ (high electrification, fast decarbonization).